An Act to authorize Henry J. Elliot to keep and maintain a ferry over the Fox River at Chap 317

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That Henry J. Elliot, his heirs or assigns, May keep ferry. shall have the right and privilege, for the period of five years, of keeping and maintaining a ferry across the Fox River, in the village of Delhi, in the county of Winnebago.

Sec. 2. Such ferry shall be subject to such regulations How regulated as other ferries according to law fixing the rates of toll in the manner in which licensed ferries shall be kept and attended, and no ferry shall be licensed within two miles of

the point where said ferry shall be established.

SEC. 3. The said Henry J. Elliot shall be entitled for Rates of terriage crossing any vehicle drawn by two horses or oxen, twenty cents; for every additional horse or ox, five cents; for any vehicle drawn by one horse, fifteen cents; for a single horse, ten cents; for a foot passenger, five cents, providing that hogs and sheep shall not be charged more than at the rate of two cents per head.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 14, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published May 30, 1852.]

An Act to appropriate to C. S. Claussen the sum of money therein named.

Chap 318

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to C. S. Claussen the sum of fifty-five dollars in full of account for five hundred copies of the governor's message in the Norwegian language, furnished the senate, and three hundred copies of the same furnished the assembly during the session of 1852, and for translating the same, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 14, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.